Abstract

27'"" EUROPEAN STUDENTS'
CONFERENCE, Berlin
September 28" - October 1% 2016

CHARITE

UNIVER SITATSMEDIZIN BERLIN



About ESC
Scientific Board

Biochemistry

Biotechnology

Cardial, Thoracal and Vascular Surgery
Cardiology

Clinical Neurology / Neurosurgery
Dentistry

Dermatology

Emergency Medicine / Anaesthesiology
Endocrinology

Experimental Neurology
Gastroenterology

Gynecology

Hematology / Oncology
Immunology

Infectious Diseases

Microbiology / Genetics
Nephrology / Urology

Neurology / Neurosurgery
Neurosciences

Orthopedic and Plastic Surgery
Otorhinolaryngology / Ophthalmology
Pathology

Pediatrics

Pharmacology / Toxicology
Physiology / Anatomy

Psychiatry / Psychology

Public Health

Pulmonology

Radiology

Visceral and General Surgery
Index

27TH ESC * FACING ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE-RESEARCH REVOLUTION WANTED!

17

22
28
51

57
67
70
76
85
88
98
116

_.
@
=~

148 |
167 |
187 |
198 |
207 |
23 |
236 |
243 |
263 |
216 |
299 |
306 |
312 [
334 [
344 |
348 |

363

3



Pediatrics

ESCID NAME PAGE
911 Agata Zelent-Witowska 264
702 Alina Burcuta 265

58 Anna Springwald 266
500 Jana Krech 267
459 Krithika Shenoy 268
602 Magdalena Dymifiska 269
709 Marzena Majchrowska 270
558 Pavel Prylutski 271
848  Sharan Mirchandani 272
574 Vamsi Varahabhatla 273
660 Vera Girke 274
675 Yuliya Shyshko 275

27TH ESC * FACING ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE-RESEARCH REVOLUTION WANTED!

263



574 COEXISTENCE OF CHEST TUBERCULOSIS AND CLOSTRIDIUM
DIFFICILE INFECTIONS IN CHILDREN AND ITEMS OF ITS CONTROL.

ESCID 574

Name Vamsi Varahabhatla

University ZAPOROZHYE STATE MEDICAL UNIVERSITY
Country Ukraine

Supervisor Maryna Patsera

Co-Author(s)  Vamsi Varahabhatla, NUNE KOMAL

TITLE: COEXISTENCE OF CHEST TUBERCULOSIS AND CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE
INFECTIONS IN CHILDREN AND ITEMS OF ITS CONTROL.

INTRODUCTION: Our study describes the attempt to overcome the development of resistance of
Mycobacterium tuberculosis in connection with the termination of its treatment of complications
of therapy in the form of intestinal infection Clostridium difficile. The modern theory of probiotics
has enabled us to offer the treatment of side effects of treatment on the part of the intestine in
patients with children. Objectives We have studied the incidence of Clostridium difficile infection
in children who are taking anti-TB drugs. Also we studied the effectiveness of the treatment of
Clostridium difficile intestinal infections in children with antibiotics while using probiotic strains
Lactobacillus acidophilus Rosell-0052 and Lactobacillus rhamnosus Rosell-0011, Institute of Ca-
nada. Prove the absence of the effect of probiotic strains on Rosell delayed treatment-resistant
pulmonary tuberculosis.

METHODS: At 55 adolescents in aged 13-18 years old with pulmonary tuberculosis were isolated
mycobacteria are sensitive and resistant to anti-TB drugs. These patients were treated with anti-
TB drugs for more than 6 months.

RESULTS: As a side effect of this therapy in 21 teenage (58.3%) was developed Clostridium
difficile diarrhea. Effective therapy aimed at the disappearance of Clostridium difficile intestinal
infection appeared assignment for children with chest-TB probiotic strains in a dose of 1.2 x 1010
cfu per day for 1 month on a background of anti-TB drugs.

CONCLUSION: 1. Positive test for the content of Clostridium difficile toxin in the stool of children
with pulmonary tuberculosis on the background of antibiotics was 58.3% of patients. 2. Using of
probiotic strains Rosell, Canada at a dose of 1.2 x 1010 daily for 1 month at the same time taking
anti-TB drugs significantly reduced clinically significant level of Clostridium difficile toxins in the
stool below 1 ng/ml. 3. Using only we studied strains Rosell probiotic strains may be offered in
addition to the treatment of tuberculosis, which stops the development of adverse reactions during
this treatment and will help to overcome the resistance of Mycobacterium tuberculosis antibiotics.

27TH ESC « FACING ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE-RESEARCH REVOLUTION WANTED!

213

Content

=



