Abstract Book

27th EUROPEAN STUDENTS' CONFERENCE, Berlin

September 28th - October 1st 2016





Content

About ESC	4
Scientific Board	5
Biochemistry	7
Biotechnology	17
Cardial, Thoracal and Vascular Surgery	22
Cardiology	28
Clinical Neurology / Neurosurgery	51
Dentistry	57
Dermatology	67
Emergency Medicine / Anaesthesiology	70
Endocrinology	76
Experimental Neurology	85
Gastroenterology	88
Gynecology	98
Hematology / Oncology	116
Immunology	137
Infectious Diseases	148
Microbiology / Genetics	167
Nephrology / Urology	187
Neurology / Neurosurgery	198
Neurosciences	207
Orthopedic and Plastic Surgery	223
Otorhinolaryngology / Ophthalmology	236
Pathology	243
Pediatrics	263
Pharmacology / Toxicology	276
Physiology / Anatomy	299
Psychiatry / Psychology	306
Public Health	312
Pulmonology	334
Radiology	344
Visceral and General Surgery	348
Index	363

Pediatrics

ESC-ID	NAME	PAGE
911	Agata Zelent-Witowska	264
702	Alina Burcuta	265
58	Anna Springwald	266
500	Jana Krech	267
459	Krithika Shenoy	268
602	Magdalena Dymińska	269
709	Marzena Majchrowska	270
558	Pavel Prylutski	271
848	Sharan Mirchandani	272
574	Vamsi Varahabhatla	273
660	Vera Girke	274
675	Yuliya Shyshko	275

574 COEXISTENCE OF CHEST TUBERCULOSIS AND CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE INFECTIONS IN CHILDREN AND ITEMS OF ITS CONTROL.

ESC ID	574
Name	Vamsi Varahabhatla
University	ZAPOROZHYE STATE MEDICAL UNIVERSITY
Country	Ukraine
Supervisor	Maryna Patsera
Co-Author(s)	Vamsi Varahabhatla, NUNE KOMAL

TITLE: COEXISTENCE OF CHEST TUBERCULOSIS AND CLOSTRIDIUM DIFFICILE INFECTIONS IN CHILDREN AND ITEMS OF ITS CONTROL.

INTRODUCTION: Our study describes the attempt to overcome the development of resistance of Mycobacterium tuberculosis in connection with the termination of its treatment of complications of therapy in the form of intestinal infection Clostridium difficile. The modern theory of probiotics has enabled us to offer the treatment of side effects of treatment on the part of the intestine in patients with children. Objectives We have studied the incidence of Clostridium difficile infection in children who are taking anti-TB drugs. Also we studied the effectiveness of the treatment of Clostridium difficile intestinal infections in children with antibiotics while using probiotic strains Lactobacillus acidophilus Rosell-0052 and Lactobacillus rhamnosus Rosell-0011, Institute of Canada. Prove the absence of the effect of probiotic strains on Rosell delayed treatment-resistant pulmonary tuberculosis.

METHODS: At 55 adolescents in aged 13-18 years old with pulmonary tuberculosis were isolated mycobacteria are sensitive and resistant to anti-TB drugs. These patients were treated with anti-TB drugs for more than 6 months.

RESULTS: As a side effect of this therapy in 21 teenage (58.3%) was developed Clostridium difficile diarrhea. Effective therapy aimed at the disappearance of Clostridium difficile intestinal infection appeared assignment for children with chest-TB probiotic strains in a dose of 1.2 x 1010 cfu per day for 1 month on a background of anti-TB drugs.

CONCLUSION: 1. Positive test for the content of Clostridium difficile toxin in the stool of children with pulmonary tuberculosis on the background of antibiotics was 58.3% of patients. 2. Using of probiotic strains Rosell, Canada at a dose of 1.2 x 1010 daily for 1 month at the same time taking anti-TB drugs significantly reduced clinically significant level of Clostridium difficile toxins in the stool below 1 ng/ml. 3. Using only we studied strains Rosell probiotic strains may be offered in addition to the treatment of tuberculosis, which stops the development of adverse reactions during this treatment and will help to overcome the resistance of Mycobacterium tuberculosis antibiotics.